

No. 22-138

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Colorado Court of Appeals Division  
II

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FAMILY  
VIOLENCE LAW CENTER & THE DOMESTIC  
VIOLENCE LEGAL EMPOWERMENT AND  
APPEALS PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

JOAN S. MEIER  
NATIONAL FAMILY  
VIOLENCE LAW CENTER  
2000 G Street, NW  
Washington, DC 200052

ALEXANDRA DROBNICK  
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL  
EMP'T & APPEALS PROJECT,  
A PROJECT OF NETWORK FOR  
VICTIM RECOVERY OF DC  
6955 WILLOW ST., NW #501  
WASHINGTON, DC 200012

DAVID B. SALMONS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN ALBANO  
STEPHANIE SCHUSTER  
JAMES D. NELSON  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000  
david.salmons@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE PROOF OF SUBJECTIVE INTENT IN CASES INVOLVING THREATS OF VIOLENCE. ....	6
A. Courts Have Long Used Objective Standards To Distinguish Protected And Unprotected Speech. ....	6
B. Proof Of A Speaker’s Subjective Intent Is Needed Only For Core Protected Speech On Matters Of Public Concern.....	10
II. SINCE THE FOUNDING, ORDERS TO PREVENT THREATENED VIOLENCE HAVE BEEN PERMITTED WITHOUT PROOF OF SUBJECTIVE INTENT.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
III. A RULING THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES PROOF OF SUBJECTIVE INTENT TO THREATEN COULD EVISCERATE MODERN CIVIL PROTECTION ORDERS.....	16
A. Protection Orders Are Essential To Protect Adults And Children At Risk Of Ongoing Abuse. ....	17
B. Threats Are The Essence Of Domestic Violence And Most Protection Order Cases. ....	21
C. Protection Proceedings Parallel—And Are Influenced By—Criminal Law Norms. ....	24
D. A First Amendment Ruling In Favor Of Petitioner Would Hamper Protection Of At-Risk Domestic Violence Victims.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	10
<i>Areson v. Pincock</i> , 220 P. 503 (Utah 1923).....	15
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 494 N.W.2d 282 (Minn. 1992) .....	19
<i>Beauharnis v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952) .....	9
<i>Bellows v. Shannon</i> , 2 Hill 86 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1841).....	13
<i>Beslow v. Sargent</i> , 76 N.W. 1129 (Minn. 1898) .....	13
<i>Bradley v. Malen</i> , 164 N.W. 24 (N.D. 1917).....	15
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	10
<i>Caldwell v. Mullins</i> , 553 N.E.2d 1083 (Ohio Ct. App. 1990) .....	15
<i>Chaplinski v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	7
<i>Cloutterbuck v. Cloutterbuck</i> , 556 A.2d 1082 (D.C. 1989).....	20
<i>CNN v. SEB</i> , --- N.W.2d ---, 2023 WL 174557 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 12, 2023).....	27
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 47 So. 1025 (Ala. 1908).....	15
<i>Cruz-Foster v. Foster</i> , 597 A.2d 927 (D.C. 1991) ....	18, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—Continued

	Page
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	11
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....	10
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015) .....	22
<i>Engler v. Creekmore</i> , 119 S.W.2d 497 (Ark. 1938)...	15
<i>Fedele v. Commonwealth</i> , 138 S.E.2d 256 (Va. 1964).....	15
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	9, 11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	9
<i>Gilbert v. State</i> , 765 P.2d 1208 (Okla. Crim. App. 1988).....	27
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	8
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	13
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) .....	8, 12
<i>Hodges v. Pauly</i> , 17 Wash. App. 2d 1056 (2021).....	27
<i>In re A.P.-M.</i> , 110 N.E.3d 1126 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018).....	25
<i>In re Interest of T.S.</i> , 732 S.E.2d 541 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Satterthwaite</i> , 90 P.2d 325 (Cal. Ct. App. 1939).....	15
<i>Kampf v. Kampf</i> , 603 N.W.2d 295 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999).....	20
<i>Kreuzer v. Kreuzer</i> , 761 N.E.2d 77 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001).....	27
<i>Melson v. Tindal</i> , 1 Del. Cas. 79 (Com. Pl. 1795) ....	13
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	8
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	5
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .5, 11	
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	6
<i>Peck v. Tribune Co.</i> , 214 U.S. 185 (1909).....	9
<i>People v. Counterman</i> , 2021 COA 97, 497 P.3d 1039 (Colo. 2021) .....	4
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	9
<i>Quansah v. State</i> , 53 A.3d 492 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2012).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Raymond v. Lasserre</i> , --- So.3d ---, 2023 WL 2362486 (La. App. 1 Cir. Mar. 6, 2023).....	26
<i>Rosen v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 29 (1896).....	8
<i>Sanders v. Shephard</i> , 541 N.E.2d 1150 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989).....	20
<i>Schramek v. Bohren</i> , 429 N.W.2d 501 (Wis. Ct. App. 1988) .....	27
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	8
<i>State ex rel. Fortin v. Harris</i> , 253 A.2d 830 (N.H. 1969).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Marsh</i> , 626 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. 1982).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Yost v. Scouszzio</i> , 27 S.E.2d 451 (W. Va. 1943) .....	15
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 580 P.2d 765 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1978)....	15
<i>Tackett v. State</i> , 11 Tenn. 392 (1832) .....	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	7
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	5, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .....	9, 10
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	7
<b>STATUTES &amp; CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
23 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN.	
§ 6101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
§ 6102 .....	25
Colorado Revised Statute § 18-3-602(1)(c) .....	2, 4
D.C. CODE	
§ 16-1003 .....	18
§ 16-1003(a).....	24
§ 16-1004(b)(2) .....	19
§ 16-1005 .....	19
§ 16-1005(c) .....	17
§ 16-1005(d).....	20
FLA. STAT. § 741.30(6)(b).....	17
MD. CODE CTS. & JUD. PROC. § 3-1501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 812(1).....	25
UTAH CODE § 78B-7-106(5) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—Continued

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
5 ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE U.S. & OF VA. (1803).....	3, 13, 14
Adele Harrell & Barbara E. Smith, <i>Effects of Restraining Orders on Domestic Violence Victims, in DO ARRESTS &amp; RESTRAINING ORDERS WORK?</i> (Eve S. Buzawa & Carl G. Buzawa eds., 1996) .....	24
Barbara J. Hart, <i>State Codes on Domestic Violence: Analysis, Commentary &amp; Recommendations</i> , 43 JUV. & FAM. CT. J., No. 4 (1992) .....	18, 19
Catherine F. Klein & Leslye E. Orloff, <i>Providing Legal Protection for Battered Women: An Analysis of State Statutes &amp; Case Law</i> , 21 HOFSTRA L. REV. 801 (1993).....	16, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Civil Protection Orders: Domestic Violence, Statutory Summary Charts</i> , ABA COMM'N ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE (Mar. 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/J9NQ-YGAS">https://perma.cc/J9NQ-YGAS</a> .....	16, 20, 24, 25
D.C. COUNCIL, COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, REPORT ON BILL 4-195 (May 12, 1982).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—Continued

	Page
Deborah M. Weissman, <i>Gender-Based Violence as Judicial Anomaly: Between “the Truly National and the Truly Local,”</i> 42 B.C. L. REV. 1081 (2001).....	19
Douglas L. Yearwood, <i>Judicial Dispositions of Ex-Parte &amp; Domestic Violence Protection Order Hearings: A Comparative Analysis of Victim Requests and Court Authorized Relief,</i> 20 J. FAM. VIOLENCE 161 (2005).....	26
Emily J. Sack, <i>Battered Women &amp; the State: The Struggle for the Future of Domestic Violence Pol’y,</i> 2004 WIS. L. REV. 1657 (2004).....	17, 18
Evan Stark, <i>Coercive Control,</i> in VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN: CURRENT THEORY & PRACTICE IN DOMESTIC ABUSE, SEXUAL VIOLENCE & EXPLOITATION 17 (Nancy Lombard & Lesley McMillan eds. 2013).....	21
James Ptacek, BATTERED WOMEN IN THE COURTROOM: THE POWER OF JUDICIAL RESPONSES (1999) .....	21
Joanne Belknap et al., <i>The Roles of Phones &amp; Computers in Threatening &amp; Abusing Women Victims of Male Intimate Partner Abuse,</i> 19 DUKE J. GENDER L. & POL’Y 373 (2012).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—Continued

	Page
Lori A. Zoellner et al., <i>Factors Associated With Completion of the Restraining Order Process in Female Victims of Partner Violence</i> , 15 J. INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 1081 (2000).....	23
Mindy B. Mechanic et al., <i>Mental Health Consequences of Intimate Partner Abuse: A Multidimensional Assessment of Four Different Forms of Abuse</i> , NAT'L INST. OF HEALTH (2008), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/6DF9-AC8U">https://perma.cc/6DF9-AC8U</a> .....	22, 23
Pamela Powell & Marilyn Smith, <i>Domestic Violence: An Overview</i> , UNIV. OF NEV. COOP. EXTENSION (2011), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/QW8B-3FD8">https://perma.cc/QW8B-3FD8</a> .....	22
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1977) .....	9
Sally F. Goldfarb, <i>Reconceiving Civil Protection Orders for Domestic Violence: Can Law Help End the Abuse Without Ending the Relationship?</i> , 29 CARDOZO L. REV. 1487 (2008).....	19, 20, 21
Susan L. Keilitz et al., <i>Civil Protection Orders: Victims' Views on Effectiveness</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE (Jan. 1998), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/K9H9-43TU">https://perma.cc/K9H9-43TU</a> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Victoria Holt et al., <i>Civil Protection Orders &amp; Risk of Subsequent Police-Reported Violence</i> , 288 J. AM. MED. ASS'N 589 (2002) .....	21
